
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL
Tuesday 5 December 2017 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Policy Panel meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Richard Baker
Councillor John Beckett
Councillor Neil Dallen

Councillor Graham Dudley
Councillor Omer Kokou-Tchri
Councillor Barry Nash
Councillor Vince Romagnuolo

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or fcotter@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting

2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - INTERIM REPORT  (Pages 3 - 10)

This report sets out an update on treasury management performance for the 
first six months of 2017/18.

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19  (Pages 11 - 22)

This report summarises the proposed 2018/19 capital programme and seeks 
the Panel’s approval for it to be submitted to Council in February 2018. 

Public Document Pack



4. MINUTES  (Pages 23 - 26)

The Panel is asked to confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on 
12 September 2017 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

Treasury Management – Interim Report

Report of the: Director of Finance & Resources
Contact:  Lee Duffy, Head of Financial Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Treasury Management Strategy Report 
2016/17
Treasury Policy Statement Guidance Notes 
and Procedures
Prudential Code
Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities (CIPFA) 
ODPM (CLG) Investment Guidance 

Report Summary
This report sets out an update on treasury management performance for the first 
six months of 2017/18.

Recommendation (s)
That the Panel:

(1) Agrees for Aberdeen Asset Management plc to continue to manage the 
Council’s external funds;

(2) Notes the performance on return of investments for the first six months of 
2017/18;

(3) Notes the current investment decisions being made within the terms sets 
out in the Treasury Management Strategy.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy supports the achievement 
of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 2



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 agreed by Strategy & 
Resources Committee in March aims to ensure maximum return on 
investments for the Council within reasonable risk constraints.

2 Introduction

2.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Policy accords with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in the Public Services.

2.2 The current policy requires officers to produce an interim report on 
investment performance to a meeting of the Financial Policy Panel.  This 
report covers the performance of the treasury management function for 
the period 1st April 2017 to 30th September 2017. 

2.3 The Audit Commission report “Risk and Return”, prompted by the 
problems experienced by the Icelandic Banks, identified that regular 
engagement of elected members in the Treasury Management function is 
good practice. 

3 Overview of Treasury Management

3.1 The treasury function deals with the management of cash funds held by 
the Council.  The level of funds held during the year will vary but, on 
average, amounts to around £30 million.

3.2 The aim of treasury management is to ensure that funds are invested with 
institutions t
[...]
 Account 0.7 0.1 0.01

Total Internally Managed 16.9 52.7 0.62

Externally Managed Funds
Aberdeen Asset Management 18.3 40.5 0.44
Grand Total 35.2 93.2 0.53

5.3 Despite low returns investments for the first six months met the profiled 
budgeted income for the same period, with an average annualised return 
on investments of 0.53%.

5.4 The average return achieved for the first six months of 2017/18 of 0.53% 
compares favourably with the benchmark seven day London Interbank Bid 
(LIBID) rate of 0.11%.

5.5 The Council has achieved this performance by following the strategy of 
investing the majority of its long to medium term funds with its external 
fund manager, Aberdeen Asset Management and investing in a number of 
one year fixed rate investments with a return of around one percent.  Short 
term funds have been invested in money market funds or in an interest 
bearing instant access account. . 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 2



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

6 Internally Managed Funds

Money Market Funds

6.1 Money market funds are pooled investments that allow instant access to 
these monies.  The benefit of MMFs is that the risk on the investment is 
very low as the money invested in the fund is spread across a range of 
counterparties, which limits the exposure of a significant sum being 
invested with a defaulting counterparty.

6.2 The return made on money market funds of 0.14% is higher than the 
benchmark of 0.11%.  Investment in money market funds has been limited 
to short term investments from surplus funds which will need to be called 
back with no notice required. 

Fixed Rate Term Deposits

6.3 As at the end of September the Council had three fixed term deposits of 
£2,500,000, these investments are one year fixed rate deposits, invested 
at rates of 1%, 0.85% and 0.77% with maturity dates between October 
2017 and February 2018.

6.4 The current strategy and recent guidance obtained from our independent 
financial advisors is to limit fixed term investments to a period of one year 
until there is improved stability within the financial markets.

Interest Bearing Accounts

6.5 Interest bearing accounts offer the same instant access as the money 
market funds and deliver a rate of return linked to base rate set by the 
Bank of England. 

6.6 Rates achievable on this account have been cut significantly in the last 12 
months and is now only used if other investments have reached their 
counterparty limits. The risk on these investments is higher than the 
money market funds as money is deposited with one counterparty. Funds 
invested in this type of investment tend to be surpluses of daily cash flows 
which need to be called back at short notice. 

6.7 The return made on interest bearing accounts of 0.01% compared to the 
benchmark of 0.11%. 

7 Externally Managed Funds

7.1 Aberdeen Asset Management plc, previously Scottish Widows, has been 
the Council’s external fund manager since 31st October 2007.  .

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 2



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

7.2 Initially, the external fund manager produced some exceptional returns for 
the Council.  Since October 2009 returns have fallen back as opportunities 
to deliver significant returns have become very limited due to difficult 
market condition.  However, the fund manager has still consistently 
produced returns above the benchmark.

7.3 The Council has adopted a policy of investing the majority of our medium 
to long term funds with this fund manager.  This has two benefits to the 
Council: the first is it minimises the Council’s risk, as the funds invested 
with Aberdeen Asset Management plc are spread across a wide portfolio 
of financial institutions.  This results in the overall exposure to a potential 
defaulting bank being limited to a small percentage of the overall holding; 
the second benefit is that Aberdeen Asset Management plc are able to 
attract more favourable rates due to the size of the fund and having 
access to detailed inf
[...]
et.  Interest 
credited to specific provisions will remain close to budget at £63,000.  It 
is therefore anticipated that no additional contribution will be required 
from the interest equalisation reserve to fund services.

10 Interest Equalisation Reserve

10.1 The interest equalisation reserve was set up several years ago to enable 
variations in investment returns to be accommodated within the general 
fund budget without having an adverse effect on the levels of funds 
available for the delivery of services in year.

10.2 With base rates and investment returns at historically low levels and with 
no immediate sign of these increasing, the funds in this reserve are 
needed more than ever. 

10.3 The balance on this reserve at the start of 2017/18 was £630,000, the 
budgeted position shows that the balance will reduce to £578,000 at the 
end of this financial year.  The forecast position means that the year-end 
balance on this reserve will be around £589,000.

10.4 The level of this reserve will be re-assessed in the 2018/19 budget report 
in February 2018.

11 Equalities and Other Legal Implications

11.1 There are no particular equalities or other legal implications for the 
purpose of this report.

12 Partnerships

12.1 There is partnership working with the fund manager and the treasury 
consultants. 

12.2 The report seeks approval to continue with the use of Aberdeen Asset 
Management plc as the Council’s fund manager with a further revision in 
12 months.

Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 2



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

13 Risk Assessment and Conclusions

13.1 Investments with our external fund manager are considered low risk as the 
money invested in the fund is spread across a range of counterparties, 
this limits the exposure of a significant sum being invested with a 
defaulting counterparty.

13.2 The Financial Strategy for Treasury Management, sets out that investment 
decisions must be based first and foremost on security, then liquidity and 
finally yield. 

13.3 Both internal and external investments for the first six months of 2017/18 
have exceeded the benchmark of 7 day LIBID rate.

13.4 Returns and interest rates are expected to stay at a low level both for this 
year and next year.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

Capital Programme 2018/19

Report of the: Director of Finance and Resources
Contact:  Sue Emmons
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1:  Recommended Capital 
Programme
Annexe 2:  Two year Capital Reserves 
Forecast

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Capital bids
Notes of Capital Member Group

Report Summary
This report summarises the proposed 2018/19 capital programme and seeks the 
Panel’s approval for it to be submitted to Council in February 2018. 

Recommendation (s)

That the Panel agrees with the advice of the Capital Member Group to submit the 
following  2018/19 capital programme to Council for approval in February, subject 
to the relevant policy committees first approving project appraisals:-

(1) Prioritised schemes  totalling £1,225,000, funded from capital receipts of 
£1,225,000, less any S106, CIL or revenue reserves subsequently identified; 
with a further commitment of £250,000 for 2019/20;

(2) An additional scheme totalling £588,000, subject to external funding sources

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy includes the following in 
regards to investment in services:-

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 3



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

1.1.1 Prioritise capital investment to ensure retained property is fit for 
purpose.

1.1.2 Maximise the use of external funding opportunities to deliver 
improvements to the community infrastructure, including affordable 
housing.

1.1.3 
[...]
09 of the 
current receipts have been earmarked for financing Plan E - Phase 1 and 
it is proposed that further receipts be used for subsequent phases, and the 
potential Kiln Lane Link Road.

5.2 Officers have sought external advice regarding the use of CIL funding for 
the cemetery expansion project agreed for the 2016-17 capital 
programme. Subject to the advice received, the intention is to replace the 
planned use of capital receipts to fund this scheme with CIL funding, 
enabling the earmarked capital receipts of £654k to be returned to the 
capital receipts reserve for future years. If we are able to proceed a 
proposal will go to the next Joint Infrastructure Group meeting. 

5.3 Advice is also being sought as to the validity of using CIL contributions to 
fund a number of projects within the 2018-19 capital programme. Where a 
project is identified as being an appropriate scheme to be funded by CIL, 
the capital receipts earmarked for that scheme will be returned to the 
capital receipts reserve.

5.4 Officers are reviewing S106 agreements with uncommitted funds to 
ensure that use of S106 funding is prioritised for projects where 
appropriate, to preserve capital receipts. Where S106 funding is agreed, 
the capital receipts earmarked for that scheme will be returned to the 
capital receipts reserve.

6 Core Programme Funded from Capital Reserves

6.1 The Capital Member Group carefully considered the bids submitted and 
confirmed that only prioritised schemes should be considered for funding 
from capital reserves or schemes where investment would generate 
savings.   This required a pay-back within 5 years (7 years for energy 
initiatives). 

6.2 The proposed core programme proposed for 2018/19 requiring funding 
from capital reserves is as follows:- 

Page 14

AGENDA ITEM 3



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

Scheme/Funding from Capital Reserves 2018/19 2019/20

£’000s £’000s
Installation of LED Lighting Various Sites 75
Repair of St Marys Churchyard Flint Faced Wall 77
ICT Programme of Work 60
ICT – Document Management System replacement 50
Replacement of Customer Relationship 
Management system and Data Warehouse 250 250

H&S Improvement Works Ashley Centre Car Park 165
Ashley Centre Carpark levels 4 a & b waterproof 
coverings 227

Playhouse replacement of stage floor and changing 
rooms refurb 66

Poole Road Pavilion boiler, pump and plant 
replacement 50

Bourne Hall replacement of old defective air 
conditioning unit 25

Financial Management System Upgrade 65
Renewal of Town Hall lift controls 80
Upgrade of carpark credit card machines 35
Total proposed capital programme funded from 
reserves 1,225 250

6.3 One project includes expenditure profiled for 2019/20, therefore 
progressing this project will commit funds for that year’s capital 
programme.

6.4 The CMG noted that the schemes would be considered by the policy 
committees in January as part of the capital programme review.

7 External Funding

7.1 The Council receives a fixed government grant allocation for disabled 
facility grants (DFG) via the Better Care Fund.  The following table shows 
capital schemes where external funding has been identified to enable 
schemes to proceed in 2018/19:-

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 3



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

Scheme Estimate 
(£000)

Funding

Mandatory Disabled Facility 
Grants 588 Better Care Fund DFG

Total externally funded 
schemes 588

7.2 It is proposed that this scheme be added to the capital programme, 
subject to support by the relevant policy committee, receipt of external 
funds and the identification of funding for any revenue implications within 
approved budgets.   

8 Schemes Funded from Revenue 

8.1 Should any surplus revenue funds arise following the Council’s recent 
purchases of investment property, consideration could be given to 
applying such funds to supplement the capital programme. This approach 
would enable earmarked capital receipts to be returned to the capital 
reserve, thereby mitigating the risk of capital reserves falling below the 
£1m minimum threshold in future years.

9 Proposals

9.1 The Panel is asked to confirm the recommendations of the Capital 
Member Group:-

9.1.1 Schemes, identified in section 6, totalling £1,225,000 in 2018/19 
and £250,000 in 2019/20 and funded from capital reserves should 
be included in the capital programme, subject to the relevant policy 
committees receiving and approving project appraisals;

9.1.2 Schemes identified in section 7 totalling £588,000 be included in 
the capital programme subject to support for the project appraisals 
by the relevant policy committees and subject to external funding 
being received before expenditure is committed.

10 Financial and Manpower Implications

10.1 The policy committees will receive appraisals for 2018/19 projects in late 
January and early February, including revenue cost implications.

10.2 The 2018/19 programme includes £250k funding for a new CRM and Data 
Warehouse system. Although £250k for this project is included in the 
2018/19, it assumes a further £250k of expenditure in 2019/20. 

Page 16

AGENDA ITEM 3



Financial Policy Panel
5 December 2017

10.3 If all schemes are progressed between 2018 and 2020 the estimated level 
of reserves will fall from £3.1 million at 1 April 2018 to £1.6 million at 31 
March 2020, before any use of CIL, S106 or revenue funding is taken into 
account. This is a sufficient level of contingency, however members 
should note the following risks;

10.3.1Should additional unavoidable projects arise during the period, 
schemes may either need to be shelved, assets disposed of to 
generate additional receipts or a borrowing strategy considered.

10.3.2Interest earned on cash balances and available to help fund 
services has already reduced due to low interest rates, but will fall 
further as capital reserves are depleted. The projected use of 
reserves over the period is £1.475 million, with an average medium 
ter
[...]
capital 
reserves, S106, CIL or revenue contributions to capital, subject to the 
relevant policy committees receiving and approving project appraisals.

13.3 That schemes totalling £588,000 for 2018/19 are included in the capital 
programme, subject to external funding sources and subject to support for 
scheme appraisals by the relevant policy committees.

Ward(s) Affected:  (All Wards);

Page 18

AGENDA ITEM 3



Annex 1 - Capital Bids Ranked in Order of Priority and Revised Programme
Scheme Capital Expenditure  Funding

Priority
-

Committee Criteria
Officer Submitting

Bid 
Bid Number Project Put Forward as a Potential Bid

Scheme
Capital

Expenditure
2018/19

Scheme
Capital

Expenditure
in 2018/19

Funded from
Capital

Reserves

2019/20 2020/21  Scheme
Total 

Capital
Reserves

Repairs &
Renewals
Reserves

Govt
Grant

Funding-
Public

bodies

Other
External
Funding-
S106, CIL,

etc.

Full Bid
Required?

Comments from Capital Member Group- 6
September 2017

Comments from Leadership Team- 11 Ocotber
2017

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 C&W Externally funded-
High Priority

Rachel Jackson Community &
Wellbeing Bid 1

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) Programme 588 -
588 588 1,764 - - 1,764 - -

Yes Full bid needed.

2 Env Service Enhancement
Joy Stevens / Richard
Chevalier

Environment Bid
4

Ashley Centre Car Park - Health & Safety
improvements

165 165

- - 165 165 - - - -

Yes

Full bid needed. Members would like us to investigate
whether any of these works can be coordinated with the
work being done by the Ashley Centre and include this
information in the final bid as an attachment. Can the full
bid be split between health & safety required to meet
current building regulations and other improvements.

Can the final bid re submitted without the revenue costs,
i.e the £50k Stairwell redecoration and £2k height
restriction sign. Can we also check whether or not the fire
protection doors are covered in the planned fire safety
works.
[...]
tenance. Members would like to know whether
easier access for future replacement is included in this
scheme? Can the full bid also include details of any Health
& Safety incidents.

Can we add some images to the final bid. Please also
include any revenue savings that we may get from the
scheme.

9 S&R Business Continuity Judith Doney S&R Bid 5 ICT programme of work 60 60

- - 60 60 - - - -

Yes

Full bid needed. Some elements of this bid may be
revenue expenditure. Assuming the £10k for Uniform, £8k
for Confirm and £10k for car park system server are
revenue. Can we ensure that the final bid only has capital
expenditure.

Can a breakdown of the £60k be added to the final bid?

10 S&R Business Continuity Judith Doney S&R Bid 3 Document Management System replacement 50 50 - - 50 50 - - - - Yes Full bid needed.

11 C&W Business Continuity Ian Dyer Community &
Wellbeing Bid 3

Poole road Pavilion- Replacement of boilers, pumps
and plant room equipment

50 50
- - 50 50 - - - -

Yes Can the full bid show income and usage data for the past
3 years for the facility?

12 C&W Business Continuity Andrew Lunt
Community &
Wellbeing Bid 6

Bourne Hall- Replacement of old defective air
conditioning to banqueting suites

25 25
- - 25 25 - - - -

Yes
Full bid required. Can we ensure that local companies
have an opportunity to bid. This is an opportunity to
encourage local SME's 

13 S&R Business Continuity
Lee Duffy / Chris
Morgan

S&R Bid 1 Financial Management System Upgrade 65 65

- - 65 65 - - - -

Yes Full bid needed.

Is there an opportunity to add intelligent scanning? Can
we check whether storage costs are included in the price?
Can we clarify whether there will be addidtional revenue
costs for moving this on to the cloud?

14 S&R Business Continuity Andrew Lunt S&R Bid 4 Renewal of Town Hall lift controls 80 80 - - 80 80 - - - - Yes Full bid needed.

15 Env Spend to Save Richard Chevalier
Environment Bid
1

Energy Improvements - LED Replacement lighting
Hudson House

20 20

[...]
ough Commercial property. The £300m is not included in the above summary.

P
age 21

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3

A
N

N
E

X
E

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on
12 September 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors Richard Baker, John Beckett, 
Neil Dallen, Graham Dudley, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Barry Nash and Vince Romagnuolo

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Head of Financial Services) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic 
Services Manager)

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding the item on the 
Agenda.

5 BUDGET TARGETS 2018/19 

The Panel received and considered a report, which updated the financial 
forecast and recommended financial targets for preparing the draft budget for 
2018/19 and financial planning for 2019/20 and 20/21.

As a result of the reduction in Government grant funding over recent years, the 
Council had reduced actual spending in cash terms.  The Council was no longer 
in receipt of Revenue Support Grant and faced a tariff adjustment in 2019/20 that 
was effectively negative Revenue Support Grant.  It was not yet clear what would 
happen in 2020/21 in this regard.  The Head of Financial Services stated that a 
report was due to go the next Strategy and Resources Committee meeting 
regarding the recently announced Localisation of Business Rates pilot scheme. 
Officers were clear that their position was that they would seek to ensure that 
any pilot scheme sought to redress the impact of negative Revenue Support 
Grant.  The Panel again expressed its frustration with the Government’s 
approach to funding public sector services.

The Panel was pleased to note that the Auditors again intended to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion in respect of the Council’s financial statements. It was 
confirmed that £2.5m was the agreed minimum level of unspecified reserves.  
This
[...]
 four year 
financial plan;

 Generation of additional income from investment in commercial property 
and the realisation of cost reductions in the operation of Council owned 
property;

 Delivery of an Income Generation Plan that would identify new income 
streams for the Council and also highlight areas where further income 
could be increased from existing services.

The greatest financial risks continued to appear to be further potential funding 
cuts from Central Government and from Surrey County Council for services 
provided by this Council.  It was noted that whilst the pay restriction in the public 
sector had been relaxed resource constraints would need to be taken into 
account in any pay award. The Panel would receive an updated position on the 
budget for 2018/19 at its meeting in December.

Finally, the Chairman pointed out that under his Chairmanship, the Capital 
Member Group would not “seek to limit” but, so far as it was within its control to 
do so, would limit the number of schemes included within the capital expenditure 
programme to enable retention of the agreed minimum level of capital reserves.

Accordingly, the Panel recommended to the Strategy and Resources Committee:

(1) The following overall revenue budget target for 2018/19:-

a) estimates are prepared including options to reduce organisational 
costs by £588,000 subject to government grant announcement,  to 
minimise the use of working balances and maintain a minimum 
working balance of £2.5 million in accordance with the medium 
term financial strategy;

b) that at least £200,000 additional revenue is generated from an 
increase in discretionary fees and charges, based on minimum 
overall increase in yield of 3.0%;

c) that a provision for pay award is made of £228,000 that represents 
an increase to the staffing budget of 1.5%;

(2) That further savings and efficiencies be identified to address the budget 
shortfalls of £90,000 in 2018/19, £577,000 in 2019/20 and £791,000 in 
2020/21;

(3) That the Capital Member Group limits schemes included within the capital 
expenditure programme that enable the retention of agreed minimum level 
of capital reserves.

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 4



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 12 September 2017 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

6 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel held on 25 May 2017 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.19 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 26

AGENDA ITEM 4


	Agenda
	2 Treasury Management - Interim Report
	3 Capital Programme 2018/19
	CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 Annexe 1
	CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 Annexe 2

	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL POLICY PANEL held on 5 December 
2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors John Beckett, Neil Dallen, Barry Nash, 
Vince Romagnuolo and Clive Smitheram (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Richard Baker)

Absent: Councillor Richard Baker, Councillor Graham Dudley and Councillor 
Omer Kokou-Tchri

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant) 
and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding the items on the 
Agenda.

8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - INTERIM REPORT 

Prior to considering a report that updated members on treasury management 
performance for the first six months of 20171/8, the Panel received a 
presentation from Nazmin Miah, Senior Client Consultant of Link Asset Services.  
The presentation covered a market update, the Council’s investment options and 
potential changes in the treasury management sector affecting local authorities.

The presentation highlighted that there was significant uncertainty in the 
economy and the market was very fragile.  Borrowing was cheap at the moment 
but investment on cash returns low in the near term.  The majority of Council’s 
investment portfolio consisted of a mix of liquid funds, which yielded 0.57%.  The 
Aberdeen fund was an ultra-short fund that provided a constant, steady yield. 
The portfolio also invested in a Building Society with a BBB+ rating, which was 
yielding well.

In respect of current developments in treasury management, it was highlighted 
that the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and Prudential Code had been 
revised and were due to be published imminently. These had last been reviewed 
in 2011 and one of the aims of the review was to address the “commercialism” 
agenda and “non-treasury” investments.

A Government consultation on the capital framework was due to close shortly. 
Local authorities were required to follow DCLG investments guidance.  It 



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 5 December 2017 8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

appeared that the requirements would be fair. Local authorities already had the 
power of competence and would now be able to exercise this in respect of 
investments as long as decisions were proportionate.

Prior to taking her leave of the meeting, the Chairman thanked Ms. Miah for the 
presentation, stating that the Council was very proud of its finance team but it 
was helpful to know that additional help was at hand.

The Strategy and Resources Committee agreed the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2017/18 at its meeting in March 2017. Current policy required 
Officers to produce an interim report on investment performance and this report 
covered the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017.

The Chief Finance Officer highlighted that the Council had reduced the amount 
of money invested with Aberdeen Asset Management plc and utilised the money 
rather than borrowing at 2.5%.  This did not preclude re-investment of funds at a 
later date should the markets change.

Despite low returns, investments for the first six months met the profiled 
budgeted income for the same period, with an average annualised return on 
investments of 0.53%. The return made on money market funds of 0.14% was 
higher than the benchmark of 0.11%.  Investment in money market funds had 
been limited to short-term investments from surplus funds which would need to 
be called back with no notice required. Current strategy and recent guidance 
obtained from the Council’s independent financial advisors was to limit fixed term 
investments to a period of one year until there was improved stability in within 
the financial markets.

The necessity to hold around £589,000 by year-end in the Interest Equalisation 
Reserve was queried. The reserve enabled variations in investment returns to be 
accommodated within the general fund budget without having an adverse effect 
on the levels of funds available for the delivery of services in year.  Without this 
reserve, the Council would currently have to find £41,000 from elsewhere to 
maintain service delivery.  The level of this reserve was kept under review and 
periodically re-assessed.  However, with base rates and investment returns at 
historically low levels, and with no immediate sign of these increasing, the funds 
in this reserve could erode at a time when the funds in it were needed more than 
ever.

Having noted the performance on return of investments for the first six months of 
2017/18 and the current investment decisions being made within the terms set 
out in the Treasury Management Strategy, the Panel supported the decision to 
continue to place the management of the Council’s external funds in the hands of 
Aberdeen Asset Management plc. 

9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 

A report was presented to the Panel summarising the proposed 2018/19 Capital 
Programme, seeking the Panel’s guidance prior to its submission to Council in 
February 2018.



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 5 December 2017 9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Chairman highlighted that the Capital Programme had been the subject of 
intense scrutiny by members on the Capital Member Group which had resulted in 
the proposals before the Panel.

The report highlighted that the following schemes, totalling £1,225,000 in 
2018/19 and £250,000 in 2019/20, were proposed for inclusion in the capital 
programme to be funded from capital reserves, subject to the relevant policy 
committee receiving and approving project appraisals:

Scheme/Funding from Capital Reserves 2018/19 2019/20

£’000s £’000s
Installation of LED Lighting Various Sites 75
Repair of St Marys Churchyard Flint Faced Wall 77
ICT Programme of Work 60
ICT – Document Management System replacement 50
Replacement of Customer Relationship 
Management system and Data Warehouse 250 250

H&S Improvement Works Ashley Centre Car Park 165
Ashley Centre Carpark levels 4 a & b waterproof 
coverings 227

Playhouse replacement of stage floor and changing 
rooms refurb 66

Poole Road Pavilion boiler, pump and plant 
replacement 50

Bourne Hall replacement of old defective air 
conditioning unit 25

Financial Management System Upgrade 65
Renewal of Town Hall lift controls 80
Upgrade of carpark credit card machines 35
Total proposed capital programme funded from 
reserves 1,225 250

The report also highlighted that the Council received a fixed government grant 
allocation for disabled facilities grants via the Better Care Fund to the tune of 
£588,000.

Capital reserves were considered the appropriate funding stream for the ICT 
work programme.  Senior management were well aware of the risks and 
challenges in this area and members were assured that reports on individual 
elements of various work streams, particularly the Customer Relationship 
Management System and Data Warehouse, would be reported to committee as 
appropriate.



Meeting of the Financial Policy Panel, 5 December 2017 10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Chief Finance Officer highlighted the risks of sustaining the capital 
programme going forward as capital reserves depleted and that should any 
surplus revenue funds arise following the Council’s recent purchases of 
investment property, consideration could be given to applying such funds to 
supplement the capital programme.  This approach would enable earmarked 
capital receipts to be returned to the capital reserve, thereby mitigating the risk of 
capital reserves falling below the minimum threshold in future years.  The Panel 
noted this as an option.  The report highlighted that, currently, if all schemes 
were progressed between 2018 and 2020, the estimated level of reserves would 
fall from £3.1m at 1 April 2018 to £1.6m at 31 March 2020.  This was before any 
use of CIL, S106 or revenue funding was taken into account.

In regard to the use of CIL, all parties needed to be mindful of the agreed 
process: in particular, the County Council had a call on these receipts.

Accordingly, the Panel agreed with the advice of the Capital Member Group and 
submitted the following 2018/19 Capital Programme to Council for approval in 
February 2018, subject to the relevant policy committees first approving project 
appraisals:

(1) Prioritised schemes totalling £1,225,000, funded from capital receipts of 
£1,225,000, less any S106, CIL or revenue reserves subsequently 
identified with a further commitment of £250,000 for 2019/20;

(2) An additional scheme totalling £588,000 subject to external funding 
sources.

10 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Policy Panel held on 12 September 
2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.24 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


